
1

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board

Meeting Venue
PAVO Offices, Unit 30, Ddole Rd 
Industrial Estate, Llandrindod Wells 
LD1 6DF

Meeting Date
Thursday, 13 September 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 6 September 2018 

AGENDA

1. ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES 

To welcome attendees and receive any apologies.

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 11th July 2018 and consider 
any matters arising.
(Pages 5 - 8)

3. DELIVERY OF THE WELL-BEING STEPS 

To consider the attached templates.   

3.1. Step 1 - Lead Carl Cooper

3.2. Step 2 - Lead Julian Atkins
(Pages 9 - 74)

3.3. Step 3 - Lead Kevin Jones
The transformation workshop will take place on 18 September. 

3.4. Step 4 - Lead David Powell
(Pages 75 - 76)

Public Document Pack



3.5. Step 5 - Lead Carl Cooper

3.6. Step 6 - Lead David Powell
(Pages 77 - 78)

3.7. Step 7 - Lead Prys Davies

3.8. Step 8 - Lead Martin Cox

3.9. Step 9 - Lead David Powell
(Pages 79 - 82)

3.10. Step 10 - Lead David Powell
(Pages 83 - 84)

3.11. Step 11 and Step 12 - Lead Carol Shillabeer
(Pages 85 - 86)

4. GOVERNANCE - PSB/RPB 

How the PSB and RPB operate to avoid duplication and ensure that the PSB is 
confident that the steps being delivered by the RPB are progressing. PSB terms of 
reference attached. 
(Pages 87 - 98)

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

To consider a report from Powys Community Safety Partnership. 
(Pages 99 - 100)

6. INFORMATION BANK 

Presentation by Diane Reynolds, Strategic Programme Manager PCC. 

7. NEXT / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

To consider items members of the PSB might want to discuss at a future meeting.



8. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS 

13 December at 10.00 a.m. at the Fire Service Offices in Llandrindod Well. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair.



This page is intentionally left blank



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

1

MINUTES
11 July 2018 at 13.00

East Radnor Leisure Centre, Presteigne

1. ATTENDANCE & APOLOGIES

In attendance:
 Cllr Rosemarie Harris (PCC) 
 David Powell (PCC)
 Carol Shillabeer  (PTHB)
 Melanie Davies (PTHB)
 Martin Cox (NRW)
 Alan Sherman (MWWFRS) 
 Julian Atkins (BBNPA)
 Martin Nosworthy (PAVO)
 Peter Lathbury (PAVO)
 Rhiannon Ivens (DPP)
 Prys Davies (WG)

Supporting:
 Heather Delonnette (PCC) 
 Adrian Osbourne (PTHB)
 Graham Astley (PCC)

Apologies:
 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS)
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)
 Cllr Rowland Rees-Evans (MWWFRS)
 Carl Cooper (PAVO)
 David Harris (DPP PCC)
 Deanne Martin (WCRC)

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The chair welcomed everyone and explained the morning’s launch event to those who 
hadn’t attended. She thanked the organisers and those who attended. Letters of thanks to 
be sent to those involved. 

There was a round of introductions. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

The minutes of the meeting on 26th April were agreed. It was noted that although they 
were not at the Skype meeting, due to its being rescheduled, both PAVO and BBNPA had 
agreed the plan.

Page 5

2



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

2

4.  WELL-BEING STEPS

There was a discussion about the development of the steps. PTHB will be sending though 
their list of link officers in the next few days. Heather to circulate complete list of contacts. 

It was agreed that, where possible, the work for the PSB steps needs to be aligned to 
existing work – accepting that this work may need to be adjusted to deliver the PSB’s 
aspirations. 

Some of the steps will facilitate others, i.e. step 2, however there will need to be some 
clarity around action to inform that work. 

Co-ordinating leads to report on progress at the meeting on 13th September.  

4. NHS CONSULTATIONS 

Adrian took the PSB through the three main NHS consultations taking place at the 
moment. The changes won’t change the service provision in Powys but will 
[...]
on and Powys. 
Cllr Harris, Carl Cooper and Kevin Jones attended from the Powys PSB. There was a very 
good presentation by Richard Yelland (DPP) about Adverse Childhood Experiences. 

It was agreed to hold another regional meeting in the future. 

8. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS

The first meeting of the Scrutiny Panel will be held in late September, after the next PSB 
meeting. It will be considering how the PSB is developing the actions to deliver the steps. 

Heather to circulate information about the Panel. 

9. NEXT/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

 Delivery of the well-being steps – to include prioritisation once there is more 
information available

 Governance - how the PSB and RPB operate to avoid duplication and ensure that the 
PSB is confident that the steps being delivered by the RPB are progressing
There was a request for schematic of the partnerships in Powys 

 Community Safety Partnership governance – Rhiannon to confirm with Nigel what is 
needed.

 Review Terms of Reference – these need to be reviewed annually
 Information Bank 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

• 13th September – PAVO office, Llandrindod Wells
• 13th December – Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells

All meetings start at 10.00

Cllr Harris thanked PSB for their contribution to the launch of Towards 2040, especially 
NRW for the use of the land and the Fire Service for providing so many personnel. 

Page 8



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Step 2) Establish a simple and effective performance management 
framework to monitor progress in delivering the well-being 
steps and achieving the vision.

PSB lead Julian Atkins,  CEO,  Brecon Beacons National Park Authority

Partners/stakeholders involved

Interested parties identified 
during the engagement or who 
could help deliver?

WG, WAO, NRW, National Trust, DCWW, Cadw, MOD, Canal & 
Rivers Trust, Dyfed Powys Police, MAWW Fire Service, Powys, 
Monmouthshire, Carmarthenshire, Merthyr, RCT, Torfaen, 
Blaenau Gwent, etc.

Scope of the 
[...]
nership working to address the range of factors that can impact upon deliberate 
fires.  
 
Improving our Service Delivery: By adapting our intervention and 
reducing the risk of deliberate fires we will better meet the needs of 
our communities. We recognise that different areas require different 
approaches and that for our rural communities, agricultural burning 
plays a greater risk than deliberate burning associated with anti-
social behaviour. Farm liaison officers have been recruited from our 
on-call farming community to engage and communicate with 
stakeholders to promote safe and responsible burning. 
 
Sustainability: A reduction in the number of deliberate fires, 
particularly large grassland fires, reduces the detrimental impact on the environment and 
the devastating effect this can have on communities. 
 
Improving our assets and use of resources: Greater use has been made of our crews in 
areas of high risk to undertake patrols to proactively engage with the community to highlight 
the risks of deliberate grassland fires. 
 
Objective 2 has enabled the Service to meet the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 goals in the following way: 
 
A prosperous Wales: Deliberate fires are responsible for millions of pounds’ worth of 
damage across Wales. By working actively and collaboratively to prevent deliberate fires 
from occurring and minimising the impact when these fires occur, there is an enormous 
positive impact on the Welsh economy. Our intervention means that businesses can 
continue to operate, families can live safely in their homes and crops are 
safeguarded. 
 
A resilient Wales: Deliberate fires cause significant damage to the 
environment, the local landscape and the ecosystem and this in turn has 
the potential to negatively impact on the community.   
  
A healthier Wales: As well as the obvious risks of fire and smoke on 
health through burns and smoke inhalation, our work with health 
agencies has identified that there are 
[...]
e working practices in 
order to increase productivity and optimise the use of resources, whilst 
exploring opportunities to further develop our people into global 
citizens. The Service Review also ensures the efficient use of public 
money for the provision of an emergency service, where prevention 
and protection activities continue to reduce the incidents the Service 
would otherwise attend.  
 
A Resilient Wales: Through the consideration of new technology and 
innovation within our Service, where our impact on the environment is 
better understood in order for reductions in our carbon footprint to be achieved, all the while 
continuing to maintain a high standard of Service Delivery. The implementation of the 
Service Review will ensure that all facets of Service Delivery are optimised, through the 
effective and efficient use of physical and human resources.  
 
A Healthier Wales: A Healthier Wales will be contributed to through consideration of our 
people’s mental health and well-being in undertaking their sometimes-challenging roles 
associated with the wider emergency responder role, as well as ensuring the health and 
well-being of all staff members through various organisational initiatives. And by 
considering our prevention activities and more holistic interventions in the communities we 
serve.  
 
A more Equal Wales: The Service Review Programme will assist with a more Equal Wales 
through the exploration of opportunities for more holistic development of our people to help 
them reach their full potential, regardless of their background or circumstances.  
 

Page 51



26 

  

 A Wales of Cohesive Communities: A Wales of Cohesive Communities will be 
contributed to through the consideration and use of community based facilities and 
partnership working with new and existing organisations and sectors, all of which helps 
foster a sense of belonging and unity amongst the well-connected communities.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ment District, Brecon Place Plan support, 
development of Powys Inward Investment Strategy, development of 
Grow in Powys marketing materials and activity.

 

Page 76



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Step 6 Develop a holistic approach to skills and lifelong learning which 
offers a range of formal and informal opportunities, including 
apprenticeships and traineeships.

PSB lead David Powell 

Partners involved Powys County Council

Scope of the step 

What needs to be done to 
deliver the step?

Under Powys County Council’s Vision 2025, one of the measures 
in the Learning & Skills Programme is to ‘Increase in the number 
of apprentices employed by the council from 35 to 65 by 2020.’

A Skills and Employability Strategy for the Council is in 
development and will be shared with the partners of the PSB and 
wider audience once it has gained approval both internally and 
with stakeholders.

One of the vision statements within this strategy is to raise 
awareness of apprenticeships and traineeships for employers / 
schools and the general public.

Currently, apprenticeships are dominated by the healthcare and 
public services industry, accounting for 38% of all apprenticeship 
programmes.  There are a limited number of training providers 
who deliver the necessary training required for specific 
apprenticeships / training resulting in Powys residents not being 
able to access a course / training of their choice and having to 
travel outside the County.

This Strategy will seek to address these issues.

Where are we now?

Current position, knowledge, 
information

A cross-council working group is being established within Powys 
County Council to co-produce a strategy which will encompass 
all service areas.  This will build on the work already undertaken 
by both Education Service and Regeneration in analysing the 
skills requirements / demand of the sector and existing supply / 
provision within educational settings.

Activity to date

What has been done already?

Two workshops have been held with Regeneration, Youth 
Service and the Schools Service and an initial Skills & 
Employability Strategy has been drafted.  The working group will 
now enhance this initial activity and produce a strategy which 
will be presented to the Learning & Skills Programme Board 

Activity for coming 3 months

What do you plan to do?

A Cross-Council Working Group will be established to lead on the 
Skills and Employability Strategy and the governance 
arrangements will be finalised.  A Terms of Reference, project 
milestones and communication strategy will be agreed and 
reported to the Learning & Skills Programme Board.

Page 77

3.6



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Barriers

Is something/someone getting 
in the way?

We would encourage members of the PSB to report on a number 
of apprentices currently employed and set a target for 2020.

We would welcome opportunities for discussion around joint 
working or creative funding solutions to deliver the Skills & 
Employability Strategy.

 

Page 78



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

1

Step 9 Undertake market research and establish an effective infrastructure to 
support active enjoyment of the environment and adventure tourism.

PSB lead David Powell

Partners involved Welsh Government
Visit Wales

Scope of the step 

What needs to be 
done to deliver the 
step?

Tourism is one of the key outcomes of Vision 2025 which the Authority 
wants to focus on.

 Tourism and leisure based activity and attractions will increase 

We will monitor the economic value of tourism to the economy of Powys, 
focusing on: -

 An increase in tourism income measured via the STEAM data 
categories: -

o Visitor Numbers 
o Visitor Days
o Total economic spend 
o Average spend per visitor day

 By 2021 the number of visitors to the midwalesmyway.com 
website will increase from 15,867 to over 17,500 per year

Where are we now?

Current position, 
knowledge, 
information

Tourism is a significant measure as we know that Powys is attractive to 
tourists with tourism currently making a large contribution to local 
economies especially in terms visitor accommodation, food and drink and 
events.  Those in the county working in the tourism industry have shared 
their view that we need to promote the area so tourists return for future 
visits, visit out of main season and tourism promotes the local identity and 
positive uniqueness of the area.

Tourism is one of the priority business sectors we want to support and 
grow.  We will continue to develop a strategic tourism offer and strategy 
that is focused on: -

• Current tourism work programme focussed on promoting and 
developing the County’s tourism offer, in 4 destination 
partnership areas: - 

• Marketing activity – digital and traditional media channels using 
Mid Wales My Way visitor branding 

• Event support and development with the potential to promote 
Powys as an “Events County” 

• Destination development, including the delivery of specific 
projects and external funding to improve the tourism offer. 

• Opportunities for improved co-ordination, prioritisation of 
resources and sharing best practice

Page 79

3.9



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

2

Activity to date

What has been done 
already?

 Contributed to Growing Mid Wales regional economic action plan 
development  

 Ongoing support for Brecon TC in opening volunteer run visitor 
centre in Brecon – opened end of May 2018 and reused 
considerable amounts of former TIC equipment and displays

 Support for Y Gaer stakeholder and communications groups 
 Urdd Eisteddfod planning meetings, and successful delivery of 

tourism presence at May 2018 event
 Attended Volva Ocean Race in Cardiff Bay (3rd June) to promote 

Mid Wales My Way in partnership with Visit Wales
 Approval granted by Visit Wales for 3 Sisters RTEF project – grant 

of £95,000 revenue for Mid and North Powys Destination in 
partnership with Ceredigion CC

 TAIS Visit Wales fund - EOI for Wales Way infrastructure 
d
[...]
llow up engagement 
work, development of Grow in Powys marketing materials and activity.

Page 84



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Page 1 of 2

Step(s) 11) Implement more effective structures and processes that 
enable multiagency community focused response to 
wellbeing, early help and support.

12) Develop our organisations’ capacity to improve emotional 
health and well-being within all our communities.

PSB lead Carol Shillabeer

Partners/stakeholders involved

Interested parties identified 
during the engagement or who 
could help deliver?

The possibility of delivering steps 11 and 12 of the PSB Well-
being Plan as part of the North Powys development of a new 
model of care is currently being explored.  This work falls under 
the oversight of the Powys Regional Partnership Board (RPB) 
who would be the interested party who could help to deliver 
these steps.   

The ambition set out in steps 11 and 12 fits closely with the 
aims of the North Powys project to develop a new integrated 
model of care which improves the health and wellbeing 
outcomes for the population.  The model is designed to be 
generalisable across Powys, it will have multiagency 
involvement, and aligning with steps 11 and 12 will meet the 
aim not creating further groups and meetings.     

Scope of the step 

What needs to be done to 
deliver the step?

Delivery of steps 11 and 12 will need to be written into the 
terms of reference for the new model of care to ensure this is a 
core part of what the project seeks to achieve.   

Where are we now?

Current position, knowledge, 
information

At this stage, aligning steps 11 and 12 with the development of 
a new model of care in North Powys is a proposal.  Further 
work is required to ensure the aims set out in the two steps 
can be properly achieved through this alignment, and that PSB 
members can feel assured regarding oversight and delivery.  
Similarly, RPB members need to be in support of any changes 
to the objectives set out in the new model of care.  

Activity to date

What has been done already?

The concept of a new model of care, delivered through 
Regional Rural Centres and Community Hubs is currently in the 
first phase of development.  A number of workstreams are 
either planned or underway, including a Model of Care 
workstream.  It is suggested that the remit and membership of 
this proposed workstream is widened to also take forward 
work contained in steps 11 and 12, accommodating the wider 
organisational interests represented by PSB members.  

Activity for coming 3 months

What do you plan to do?

Over the next 3 months it will be confirmed whether the 
approach described above is feasible or not, and the 
arrangements to be put in place provide assurance on progress 
to the PSB.  

Page 85

3.11



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Page 2 of 2

Barriers

Is something/someone getting 
in the way?

Formally incorporating steps 11 and 12 into the new model of 
care may be hampered if work has commenced to a significant 
degree.  Terms of reference and/or the remit of workstreams 
may be agreed which would make alignment difficult.  This will 
be explored over the next few months.   

Date: September 2018

Page 86



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V2)
 

1

 
1. OVERALL PURPOSE

1.1 Powys Public Service Board (Powys PSB) is a statutory board established 
under the Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015.  The purpose of 
the Board is to work together to improve the economic, social, environmental 
and cultural well-being within Powys, by bringing together the most appropriate 
key decision-makers in Powys to improve public services in such a way that it is 
transparent and meaningful as well as accountable to local people.

1.2 The Powys PSB will contribute to the seven national well-being goals:

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

1.3 The Powys PSB will contribute to the Well-being Goals by:

 Assessing the state of economic, social, health, environmental, and 
cultural well-being in their areas

 Setting local objectives that are designed to maximise their 
contribution within their areas to achieving those goals

 Taking of all reasonable steps by statutory members of the Board (in 
exercising their functions) to meet those objectives

1.4 The Powys PSB will act with due regard to the five sustainable development 
principles in conducting its business:

 Long Term - Looking to the long term so that we do not compromise 
the ability of future generations to meet their own needs

 Integration - Taking an integrated approach so that public bodies 
look at all the well-being goals in deciding on their well-being 
objectives

 Collaboration - Working with others in a collaborative way to find 
shared sustainable solutions

 Involvement – Involving a diversity of the population in the decisions 
that affect them

 Prevention - Understanding the root causes of issues to prevent 
them from occurring

Page 87

4



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V2)
 

2

1.5 The Powys PSB will act with due regard to the requirements of the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and statutory guidance in fulfilling its 
statutory responsibilities.

1.6 The statutory responsibilities of Powys PSB are:

 To consult on the assessment of Well-being within Powys
 To prepare and publish a local Well-being Assessment for Powys
 To consult on the Powys Well-being Plan
 To prepare and publish a local Well-being Plan for Powys
 To review or amend the local Well-being Plan and to publish an 

amended local Well-being Plan where required
 To consult on any amendment to the local Well-being Plan as 

required
 To prepare and publish an annual report that sets out the Powys 

PSB’s progress in meeting the l
[...]
 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

(Wales) Act 2015
 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
 Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011

20. VERSION CONTROL

Version Author Reviewed By Date
V0.1 P Jones / S Simpson PSB 09/06/2016
V0.2 P Jones / S Simpson 14/07/2016
V0.3 P Jones / S Simpson 26/10/2016
V1 P Jones 01/12/2016
V2 P Jones PSB 08/06/2017

21. Key Reference Documents

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
 Shared Purpose; Shared Future 3:  Collective Role

Page 97



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V2)
 

12

 APPENDIX A
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – DEFINITIONS

A.  DIRECT INTEREST

A.1 A direct interest is not defined in absolute terms.  A direct interest is one where 
a full member or alternate has been directly involved with or who has had/will 
have any pecuniary interest in the successful outcome of the subject/project in 
question.  A member with direct supervisory or line management responsibility 
over an employee who has such an aforementioned involvement is also 
considered to have a direct interest.

B.  INDIRECT INTEREST

B.1 An indirect interest is one where a full member or alternative is an employee or 
member of an organisation, company or other body, which has a direct interest 
(membership of a company would include owning shares in the company).  This 
includes an individual who may be representing an organisation on the Powys 
PSB but is an employee or member of another organisation, which had a direct 
or indirect interest.

Page 98



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

1

POWYS COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
INFORMATION / DISCUSSION / APPROVAL (SELECT)

DATE – 13TH SEPTEMBER 2018

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Community Safety Partnerships were formed following the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 which made it a statutory duty for each local authority area to have a 
Community Safety Partnership.
The Powys Community Safety Partnership (CSP), Strategy Group meets on an eight 
weekly basis.
Priorities are determined on an annual basis, following the production of a Joint 
Strategic Assessment.

1.2 Powys Community Safety Partnership currently reports to:-
 Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee on a six monthly basis
 Executive Management Team (EMT) on a six monthly basis

1.3 At the EMT held on the 6th June, Acting Chief Executive, Dr Mohammed Mehmet 
requested that a proposal go to the PSB to consider the governance of the CSP.

2. PROPOSAL

2.1 Powys Community Safety Partnership provides an annual report to the PSB 
detailing how the CSP priorities are contributing to the Towards 2040 – The Powys 
Well-being Plan.

CONTACT NAME TELEPHONE EMAIL
Fay Smith 01597 827315 Fay.smith@powys.gov.uk

Page 99

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	3.2 Step 2 - Lead Julian Atkins
	Step 2 Summary MAWWFRS
	BBNPA Quarterly Performance Dashboard sample
	11 Performance Report Q1 2018
	Performance Report Q1 2018 - Dashboard


	BBNPA Quarterly Performance Report Detail
	MAWWFRS Performance reporting system
	MAWWFRS Quarterly Performance Report sample
	PTHB Performance Reporting summary

	3.4 Step 4 - Lead David Powell
	3.6 Step 6 - Lead David Powell
	3.9 Step 9 - Lead David Powell
	3.10 Step 10 - Lead David Powell
	3.11 Step 11 and Step 12 - Lead Carol Shillabeer
	4 Governance - PSB/RPB
	5 Community Safety Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Thursday, 13 September 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT PAVO 
OFFICES, UNIT 30, DDOLE RD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LLANDRINDOD WELLS LD1 

6DF ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

1. ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES 

In attendance:
 David Powell (PCC) (in the Chair)
 Melanie Davies (PTHB)
 Samantha Ruthven-Hill (PTHB) 
 Martin Nosworthy (PAVO)
 Peter Lathbury (PAVO)
 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS)
 Amy Richmond (MWWFRS)
 Jonathan Oates (WG) 
 David Powell (NRW) 
 Patrick Green (NRW) 

Supporting:
 Heather Delonnette (PCC) 
 Diane Reynolds (PCC) 
 Peter Jones (PCC)

Apologies:
 Cllr Rosemarie Harris (PCC) 
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)
 Carl Cooper (PAVO)
 David Harris (DPP PCC)
 Martin Cox (NRW) 
 Prys Davies (WG) 
 Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 Julian Atkins(BBNPA) 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes of the meeting on 11th July were agreed.  

3. DELIVERY OF THE WELL-BEING STEPS 

Step 1 – Engage with Residents, Communities and Stakeholders 
To be circulated.

Step 2 – Performance Management Framework 
Julian Atkins had contacted all nominated officers in partner organisations 
seeking details of current performance reporting arrangements. A number were 
still outstanding and colleagues were reminded of the need to reply to Julian. 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 September 2018

Each organisation tailored their reports to suit their own needs so it would be 
challenging for the PSB to develop its own consistent approach without 
increasing the burden of performance reporting. 
There was agreement on the need for a common template which set out: 

 What was being done 

 How well it was being done 

 The outcome 

 Clear lines of responsibility and

 Signposted work in organisations contributing to the 2040 Vision 
Action: Julian Atkins to produce a template. 

Step 3 – Transport Infrastructure 
Kevin Jones (KJ) urged colleagues to attend the transportation workshop on 18 
September. The workshop would examine data provided at a Cruz Cymru event 
in June along with statistics from the road safety unit. KJ wanted to develop a 
better understanding of how transport impacted on services and wider themes 
such as rural isolation.
Jonathan Oates (JO) asked for consideration to be given to the opportunities and 
risks arising through the increase in the number of electric vehicles. High vehicle 
costs and a lack of charging infrastructure meant that Mid Wales was likely to be 
slow to exploit the opportunities.

Step 4 – Improve the Digital Infrastructure 
Developing the digital infrastructure would form part of the Mid Wales Growth 
Deal.
David Powell advised that PCC Cabinet had recently visited Skibbereen, Co 
Cork to look at how the town and Cork County Council had worked in partnership 
with Vodafone to develop a 1 gb economy. 
Digital infrastructure and access to fast broadband was key to attracting people 
to come and work in the county and to how organisations delivered services.  It 
was  noted that BT were not the only broadband providers available.  

Step 5 – Develop a joint approach to community resilience 
To be circulated. 

Step 6 – Skills and Lifelong Learning 
Low wages were an issue in Powys and both the private and public sectors were 
struggling to recruit skilled workers. The public sector in particular faced 
problems of attracting and retaining younger staff. The 3rd sector was also facing 
recruitment problems. More consideration needed to be given to what would 
attract young workers to Powys. 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 September 2018

Partners on the PSB were asked to report on the number of apprentices they 
employed and set a target for 2020. 
PCC had taken a number of actions, including organising a careers fair which 
was the biggest in the UK and attracted a wide range of employers and higher 
education providers. The Council was also in discussion with Aberystwyth 
University. 
There was also a need for more apprenticeships and courses for young people 
not going on to university education.

Step 7 - Develop a carbon positive strategy that maximises green energy 
production
This was an opportunity to reduce the amount of money going out of Wales. 
There was a lot of land in Powys that could be used for generating and storing 
electrons. It would require investment but there would be great economic 
benefits for communities that did invest. 
JO also reported that the Welsh Government scheme to decarbonise 5,000 
homes every year was an employment and skills opportunity. 

Next steps would be agreed at a workshop on 1st October. The purpose of the 
workshop was to set out the broader context for this work, review the existing 
evidence base, discuss and agree the scope of the Step and agree the approach 
and broad timetable to developing the Step. 

Step 8 – Develop a Sustainable environment strategy 
4 key areas had been suggested: 

 Connecting people with nature 

 Reducing society’s impact on the environment 

 Ecological and climate change resilience 

 Sustainable use 
A working group of PSB partners and stakeholders would be convened to scope 
out flagship projects in Powys demonstrating good practice and draft some initial 
environmental priorities for Powys.  
Brexit needed to be factored in both as a risk and as an opportunity, for example, 
to shorten supply chains and develop local processing. 

Step 9 – Support active enjoyment of the environment and adventure 
tourism  
Tourism was a key outcome of Vision 2025 that PCC wanted to focus on.  The 
Council would continue to develop a strategic tourism offer through marketing 
and promotion of Powys as an events county. Consideration needed to be given 
to local people who may not be able to access attractions due to costs.  



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 September 2018

JO offered to make an introduction to Professor Calvin Jones of Cardiff Business 
School who had a lot of specialist knowledge through his work on the Swansea 
Bay Deal. 

 
Step 10 – Develop a brand to attract inward investment to Powys 
The activity to date and forthcoming activities to promote inward investment to 
Powys were noted. It was noted that some planning policies acted as a 
disincentive to businesses investing in the area. 

Step 11 - Implement more effective structures and processes that enable 
multiagency community focused response to wellbeing, early help and 
support.
Step 12 -Develop our organisations’ capacity to improve emotional health 
and well-being within all our communities.
The ambition set out in steps 11 and 12 fits closely with the aims of the North 
Powys project to develop a new integrated model of care being overseen by the 
RPB. Further work was required to ensure the aims set out in the two steps can 
be properly achieved through this alignment, and that PSB members can feel 
assured regarding oversight and delivery.  Similarly, RPB members need to be in 
support of any changes to the objectives set out in the new model of care.  

4. GOVERNANCE - PSB/RPB 

It was agreed to sign off the PSB terms of reference, subject to including a Well-
Being Planning officer group in place of the Leadership Team and replacing 
references to named individuals with postholder titles. 
PSB asked for the arrangements for sharing information with the RPB to be 
formalised with reports and minutes being shared. 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Board accepted the proposal that the Powys Community Safety Partnership 
provides an annual report to the PSB detailing how the CSP priorities are 
contributing to the Towards 2040 – The Powys Well-being Plan.

6. INFORMATION BANK 

Diane Reynolds (DR) gave a demonstration of the information bank website 
which was available to use now with 40 out of 50 interactive pages written. 
Partner organisations were asked to have a look and flag up any mistakes. NRW 
offered to provide links to land use statistics. The next step would be to promote 
the site. 
Diane and her team were thanked for their work. 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 September 2018

7. NEXT / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Steps 1 and 5
Briefing on the Mid Wales Growth Deal by David Powell

8. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS 

13th December – Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells  at 10.00 a.m. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

KJ advised that MWWFRS were seeing an increase in the instances in hoarding 
which as well as being a fire risk was an indication of potential health and well-
being issues. He asked that partners share this information when they came 
across it. 
He also advised that MWWFRS were acquiring land at Dole Road in Llandrindod 
Wells to develop a training centre for Mid Wales. 
Peter Lathbury advised that the PAVO annual conference and AGM would take 
place on 13 November. 
DR noted that there was a need for a strategic lead on the officer working group 
and that Peter Lathbury had accepted provisionally. 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair place on record his thanks to Peter Jones who 
was attending his final meeting of the PSB before he retired from the Council.  
 

David Powell 
(In the Chair) 


